PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7557330

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/04/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GINSEY INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	2650 OLDMANS CREEK ROAD
City:	SWEDESBORO
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D472301
Patent Number:	5560548
Patent Number:	5624073
Patent Number:	6704946
Patent Number:	6951286
Patent Number:	7264180
Application Number:	60373075
Patent Number:	7490783
Patent Number:	7819340
Patent Number:	8096488
Patent Number:	8157466
PCT Number:	US9513370
PCT Number:	US9928780
Application Number:	09220740
Application Number:	60617567
Patent Number:	4974262

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)864-8999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT REEL: 061210 FRAME: 0417

507510439

Phone: 612-371-2407

Email: riordana@ballardspahr.com
Correspondent Name: BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Address Line 1: 2000 IDS CENTER, 80 SOUTH STREET Address Line 2: ATTN: CATHERINE M. LAGRANGE

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-2119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00385447
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE M. LAGRANGE
SIGNATURE:	/CATHERINE M LAGRANGE/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=PNC_Patent_Release_Ginsey#page1.tif source=PNC_Patent_Release_Ginsey#page2.tif source=PNC_Patent_Release_Ginsey#page3.tif source=PNC_Patent_Release_Ginsey#page4.tif source=PNC_Patent_Release_Ginsey#page5.tif source=PNC_Patent_Release_Ginsey#page6.tif source=PNC_Patent_Release_Ginsey#page7.tif source=PNC_Patent_Release_Ginsey#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 061210 FRAME: 0418

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, is made by PNC Bank, National Association, a National Banking Association of the United States, having its principal place of business at 222 Delaware Ave, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Grantee"), in favor Ginsey Industries, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, having its principal place of business at 2650 Oldmans Creek Road, Swedesboro, New Jersey 08085 ("Grantor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Grantee holds a security interest in certain patent and trademark assets of Grantor, including the patents set forth herein on <u>Schedule 1</u>, pursuant to that certain Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed April 4, 2014 between Grantee and Grantor, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2014, at Patent Reel/Frame 032734/0315 ("<u>Security Agreement No. 1</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantee further holds a security interest in certain patent collateral of Grantor, including the patents set forth herein on <u>Schedule 1</u>, pursuant to that certain Rider to Revolving Credit, Term Loan, and Security Agreement – Patents executed July 11, 2000, between Grantor and Grantee, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 2, 2000 at Patent Reel/Frame 011122/Frame 0001 ("<u>Security Agreement No. 2</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantee further holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Grantor pursuant to that certain Rider to Revolving Credit, Term Loan, and Security Agreement – Trademarks executed July 11, 2000, between Grantor and Grantee, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 2, 2000 at Trademark Reel/Frame 2151/0401 ("Security Agreement No. 3"); and

WHEREAS, Grantee further holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Grantor, including the trademarks and unregistered marks set forth on Schedules 2 and 3, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed June 29, 2012, between Grantor and Grantee, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2012, at Trademark Reel/Frame 4831/0317 ("Security Agreement No. 4"). Grantee's security interest was thereafter clarified in that certain Corrective Assignment To Correct The Terms Of The Intellectual Property Security Interest Granted In Trademarks Previously Recorded On Reel 004831 Frame 0317, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2014 at 5266/0040 ("Security Agreement No. 5"); and

WHEREAS, Grantee further holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Grantor, including the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u>, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, executed May 17, 2007 between Grantor and Grantee, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 2007 at Trademark Reel/Frame 3554/0931 ("Security Agreement No. 6").

DMFIRM #403930603 v1 200729.00013/129114256v.2 WHEREAS, Grantee desires to terminate Security Agreement No. 1, Security Agreement No. 2, Security Agreement No. 3, Security Agreement No. 4, Security Agreement No. 5, and Security Agreement No. 6 (collectively, the "Security Agreements") and terminate, release, and discharge its security interests granted pursuant to the Security Agreements in certain intellectual property assets of Grantor.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby states as follows:

Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreements and hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interests granted pursuant to the Security Agreements in Grantor's intellectual property assets, including the patents, trademarks, and unregistered marks set forth on Schedules 1–3, and all claims of Grantee against Grantor's intellectual property assets, and any right, title, and interest of Grantee in Grantor's intellectual property assets shall hereby cease and become void.

Grantee hereby agrees, at the cost of Grantor, to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as Grantor may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such releases.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

2

IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, Grantee, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this
•	sts in United States Trademarks and Patents on this day of August,
2022.	
	PNC Bank, National Banking Association,
	as Grantee
	By: <u>James R. Owens</u> Namer <u>James R. Owens</u>
	Name:/James R. Owens
	Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

Patent / Application			Issue Date /
Number	Country	Title	Appl. Date
D472,301	USA	SHOWERHEAD FOR	3/25/2003
		SHOWER SPRAY	
		SYSTEMS	
5,560,548	USA	DIVERTER VALVE	10/1/1996
		FOR SHOWER	
		SPRAY SYSTEMS	
2,204,126	Canada	DIVERTER VALVE	12/12/2000
		FOR SHOWER	
		SPRAY SYSTEMS	
201,784	Mexico	SHOWERHEAD	
232,026	Mexico	VALVE	
5,624,073	USA	DIVERTER VALVE	4/29/1997
		FOR SHOWER	
		SPRAY SYSTEMS	
6,704,946	USA	SPRAYER	3/16/2004
		ASSEMBLY	
6,951,286	USA	SHOWERHEAD AND	10/4/2005
		FILTER ASSEMBLY	
7,264,180	USA	AERATOR SLEEVE	9/4/2007
		ATTACHMENT	
60/373,075	USA	CLEANING SPRAY	4/16/2002
		NOZZLE	
7,490,783	USA	CLEANING SPRAY	2/17/2009
		NOZZLE	
7,819,340	USA	CLEANING SPRAY	10/26/2010
		NOZZLE	
8,096,488	USA	SHOWERHEAD AND	1/17/2012
		VALVE ASSEMBLY	
		FOR RECEIVING A	
		RINSING SYSTEM	
8,157,466	USA	CLEANING DEVICE	4/17/2012
306,965	Mexico	CLEANING DEVICE	1/24/2013
PCT/US95/13370	PCT	DIVERTER VALVE	10/17/1995
		FOR SHOWER	
		SPRAY SYSTEMS	
PCT/US99/28780	PCT	PLUG-IN SHOWER	12/6/1999
		SYSTEM	
PCT/US03/11584	PCT	CLEANING SPRAY	4/16/2003
		NOZZLE	
PCT/US2004/006966	PCT	IMPROVED	3/8/2004
		SHOWERHEAD AND	

4

DMFIRM #403930603 v1 200729.00013/129114256v.2

> PATENT REEL: 061210 FRAME: 0422

		VALVE ASSEMBLY	
		FOR RECEIVING A	
		RINSING SYSTEM	
PCT/US2005/036189	PCT	CLEANING SPRAY	10/8/2004
		NOZZLE	
PCT/US2006/008265	PCT	CLEANING DEVICE	03/07/2006
09/220740	USA	PLUG-IN SHOWER	12/23/1998
		SYSTEM	
60/617567	USA	CLEANING SPRAY	10/8/2004
		NOZZLE	
4,974,262	USA	HINGE FOR TOILET	12/04/1990
		SEAT AND LID	

SCHEDULE 2

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Trademark	Country	Application Number or Registration Number	Reel/Frame of Existing Interest(s)	
2-IN-1 SHOWERHEAD	US	2797631	5266/0040	
A BETTER SHOWER IN A SNAP	US	3935923	5266/0040	
AQUASSAGE	US	1766802	1. 2151/0401	
			2. 4831/0317	
AQUATOUCH	US	2441350	1. 2151/0401	
			2. 4831/0317	
CLASSIQUE	US	1563245	1. 2151/0401	
			2. 4831/0317	
DESIGN TRENDS FASHION SOFT SEATS	US	2103391	1. 2151/0401	
			2. 4831/0317	
GINSEY	US	1156262	1. 3554/0931	
			2. 4831/0317	
BEBE STAGES	US	3945176	4831/0317	
CLASSIQUE FASHION SOFT SEATS	Canada	TMA420627	4831/0317	
GELSPA AND DESIGN	US	77/786593	4831/0317	
GELSPA AND DESIGN	US	3939075	4831/0317	

5

GINSEY	Canada	TMA287151	4	4831/0317
GROWINGUPGREEN	US	3815800	4	4831/0317
GROWINGUPGREEN and	US	3804857		4831/0317
Design				
I-GEN	US	3843054	2	4831/0317
I-GEN AND DESIGN	US	3958793		4831/0317
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Mexico	687807		4831/0317
(STYLIZED LARGE FOOT				
DESIGN)				
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Mexico	687806	4	4831/0317
(STYLIZED SMALL FOOT				
DESIGN)				
SOFT INDULGENCE FASHION	Canada	TMA481995	4	4831/0317
SEAT				
SUREFOOT – THE	Canada	TMA506343	2	4831/0317
ANYWHERE COMFORT MAT	3.5.1	22616		100110015
SUREFOOT – THE	Mexico	22616	2	4831/0317
ANYWHERE COMFORT MAT	TIO	2461222		-2 ((100.10
MY OWN SHOWER	US	3461333		5266/0040
MY OWN SHOWER	US	2,260,007		70 ((100 10
PET BATHING MADE EASY	US	3935847		5266/0040
PROFLOSS	US	3584388	5266/0040	
RINSE ACE	Canada	496,129		5266/0040
RINSE ACE	US	1977384		5266/0040
RINSE ACE and Design	US	1995516		5266/0040
SNAP N SPRAY	US	3935924		5266/0040
SUREFOOD - THE	US	2017366	1.	2151/0401
ANYWHERE COMFORT MAT				
			2.	4831/0317
SCRUB AND RINISE WAND	US	3,309,005		
PALM SHOWER	US	78/181986		
PLUG N SPRAY	US	2,907,207		
FRESH PALS	US	85/150473		
		85/526981		
		85/526977		
LUV MY BABY	US	4,383,305		

5	1,598,446	2151/0401 2151/0401 2151/0401
S :		
	2,124,115	2151/0401
S 2		
	2,069,155	2151/0401
5 7	75/536395	2151/0401
5 7	75/556456	1. 2151/0401 2. 4831/0317
S 7		1. 2151/0401 2. 4831/0317
7	1 156 262	2554/0021
	1,130,202	3554/0931
S 7		1. 3554/0931 2. 4831/0317
5 7		1. 3554/0931 2. 4831/0317
S 7		1. 3554/0931 2. 4831/0317
	5 7	5 75/557,900 5 1,156,262 6 76/399846 6 77/156017

SCHEDULE 3

Unregistered Marks

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	DESCRIPTION OF USE
IDEAFACTORY IDEAFACTORY	Used on www.ideafactory.com
IDEAFACTORY	Used on www.ideafactory.com
Rinse@ace*	Used on www.ideafactory.com
a vaterflosser	Used on www.ideafactory.com
	Used on www.ideafactory.com
PROFLOSS WATERFLOSSER	Used on www.ideafactory.com
PROFLOSS WATER FLOSSER	Used on www.ideafactory.com
RINSE ACE BRAND	Used on www.ideafactory.com
RINSE ACE 2-IN-1 SHOWERHEAD	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE CAPRI	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE RAINFALL	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE TAHOE	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE SCRUB AND RINSE WAND	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE POWER SPRAYER	Used in product catalog
POWER SPRAYER	Used in product catalog
SNAP 'N SPRAY	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE SNAP 'N SPRAY	Used in product catalog
ASSISTED BATHER SYSTEM	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE ASSISTED BATHER	Used in product catalog
BATH ASSIST MAT	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE BATH ASSIST MAT	Used in product catalog
BATH ASSIST BAR	Used in product catalog
RINSE ACE BATH ASSIST BAR	Used in product catalog
ASSISTED BATHER	Used in product catalog
LONG-TERM OR TEMPORARY BATHING!	Used in product catalog
RINCE ACE BRAND POWER SPRAYER	Used in product catalog
2-IN-1 CONVERTIBLE SHOWERHEAD	Used in product catalog
POWER SPRAYER	Used in product catalog
SNAP 'N SPRAY SYSTEM	Used in product catalog

DMFIRM #403930603 v1 200729.00013/129114256v.2

RECORDED: 09/26/2022

PATENT REEL: 061210 FRAME: 0426